green infrastructure in the cities of Abeokuta, Osogbo and Ado-Ekiti in 
Southwestern Nigeria.  

2. Study area 

The study area covers three major cities in the Southwest region of Nigeria. 
The Southwest region comprises six states (Lagos, Ogun, Oyo, Osun, Ondo 
and Ekiti) and one hundred and thirty-seven (137) local governments. It 
is located in the southern part of the country and shares boundary with 
Kwara and Kogi States in the north, Edo State in the East, Republic of 
Benin in the West and bordered Atlantic Ocean in the South. Presented 
in the Figure 1 is the map of the Southwest with its adjoining boundaries.